DERBY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Highways Act, 1959, Section 108 Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Derby the highway authority intends to apply to the Magistrates Court sitting at Derwent Street in the County Borough of Derby on Thursday the 4th day of September 1969 at the hour of 10 a.m. in the forenoon for an Order that part of the highway known as Cathedral Road situate on the north east side of the link road to St. Alkmund's Way be authorised to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary.

Way be authorised to be stopped up at an art that it is unnecessary. The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan attached which may be inspected at the Town Olerk's Office, the Council House, Derby, during normal office hours.

Dated this 4th day of August 1969.

N. S. Fisher, Town Clerk. (282)

DERBY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL Highways Act 1959 Section 108

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Derby the highway authority intends to apply to the Magistrates Court sitting at Derwent Street in the County Borough of Derby on Thursday, the 4th September 1969, at the hour of 10 a.m. in the forenoon for an order that part of 10 a.m. in the forenoon for an order that part of the highway known as Devonshire Street from a point 50 feet from its junction with Eagle Street to its junction with Earl Street and including Devon-shire Place be authorised to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary. The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan which may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Council House, Derby, during normal office bours

hours.

Dated this 4th August 1969.

N. S. Fisher, Town Clerk. (281)

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959-SECTION 108

URBAN DISTRICT OF CROOK AND WILLINGTON

Part of Road A.68—West End, Witton-le-Wear

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Crook and Willington intends to apply to the Magistrates' Court, Woodhouse Close, Bishop Auckland, on Thursday the 11th day of September 1969 at 10 a.m., for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, authorising the closure of part of Road A.68 at West End, Witton-le-Wear, in the said Urban District the said Urban District.

the said Urban District. The part to be closed is some 12 square yards or thereabouts located where the retaining wall of the new A.68 Diversion meets the boundary wall of "Inveresk", West End, Witton-le-Wear. A plan showing the part of the road proposed to be closed is deposited at the office of the Clerk of the Crook and Willington Urban District Council, Council Offices, "Glenholme", Crook, and may be inspected during normal office hours. On the hearing of the application any person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order shall have a right to be heard.

have a right to be heard.

Dated this 11th day of August 1969.

L. Weddle, Clerk of the Urban District Council. Council Offices, "Glenholme", (477)

Crook, Co. Durham.

CIVIC AMENITIES ACTS

HARTLEPOOL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL **CIVIC AMENITIES ACT 1967**

County Borough of Hartlepool Seaton Carew-Designation of Conservation Area No. 2

Notice is hereby given that on the 7th August 1969, the County Borough Council of Hartlepool, in pur-suance of their powers under section 1 of the Civic Amenities Act 1967 designated an area at Seaton Carew as a Conservation Area. This area comprises generally the properties which front onto The Green and The Cliff between Queen Street and Streign Large

Street and Station Lane.

A plan showing the area designated has been placed on deposit at the Offices of the Borough Engineer, 9 Brunswick Street, Hartlepool, and may be inspected during normal office hours.

Eric J. Waggott, Town Clerk. Municipal Buildings,

Hartlepool.

8th August 1969. (313)

HARTLEPOOL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL CIVIC AMENITIES ACT 1967

County Borough of Hartlepool The He Hartlepool—Designation of Conservation Headland, Hartlepool—Designation Area of No. 1.

Notice is hereby given that on the 7th August 1969, the County Borough Council of Hartlepool, in pur-suance of their powers under section 1 of the Civic Amenities Act 1967 designated part of The Head-land, Hartlepool as a Conservation Area.

The area comprises generally the southern tip of The Headland and includes most of the properties south of Friar Terrace and east of Northgate.

A plan showing the area designated has been placed on deposit at the offices of the Borough Engibeen neer, 9 Brunswick Street, Hartlepool, and may be inspected during normal office hours.

Eric J. Waggott, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Hartlepool.

8th August 1969.

(312)

SOLIHULL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL CIVIC AMENITIES ACT 1967

Designation of Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given that the Solihull County Borough Council as Local Planning Authority in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by section 1 of the Civic Amenities Act 1967, have desig-nated the following area within the County Borough of Solihull as a Conservation Area, being an area of special architectural or historic interest, the charac-ter and appearance of which it is desirable to preserve and enhance preserve and enhance,

preserve and enhance. Knowle Conservation Area No. 2 An area of approximately 11 acres adjoining and to the east of the Knowle Conservation Area No. 1 (designated in June 1968), which takes in a group of residential properties forming an approach to Knowle Village. It contains properties on both sides of Kenilworth Road from Nos. 3 to 51 on the north side including the former Church of England School adjoining the Parish Church and from Nos. 14 to 98 on the south side, together with the Manor House. It also includes Nos. 7 to 23 Kixley Lane and the properties in Wilson's Road from Nos. 12 to 30. A copy of the plan showing the boundary of the Conservation Area together with a copy of a brief written statement setting out the local planning autho-rity's aims in relation to the Conservation Area is

rity's aims in relation to the Conservation Area is available for public inspection at my office during normal office hours.

D. W. Chapman, Town Clerk. Council House,

Solihull. 12th August 1969.

(309)

LONDON BOROUGH OF WANDSWORTH CIVIC AMENITIES ACT, 1967-PART I

Notice is hereby given that the Wandsworth Cor-poration has designated the area within the London Borough of Wandsworth containing the under-men-tioned properties as a conservation area entitled the London Borough of Wandsworth No. 3 (Parkfields) Conservation Area:-

Parkfields, London S.W.15. Nos. 1 to 23 (odd) and 2 to 24 (even).

Howards Lane, London S.W.15.

No. 46.

 Upper Richmond Road, London S.W.15.

 Nos. 201 to 307 (odd).

 53)
 N. B. White, Acting Town Clerk.

(353)

For any late Notices see Contents list on first page